

No. 12-1493

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
BRUCE JAMES ABRAMSKI, JR.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NRA CIVIL RIGHTS
DEFENSE FUND IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
STEFAN BIJAN TAHMASSEBI
Counsel of Record
11250 Waples Mill Road
Fairfax, Virginia 22030
703-267-1259
stahmassebi@nrahq.org

MATHEW BOWER
Counsel in Pending Status
11250 Waples Mill Road
Fairfax, Virginia 22030
703-267-1196
mbower@nrahq.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
NRA Civil Rights Defense Fund*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. BATFE’S PROHIBITION OF THE TRANS- FER BY A NON-PROHIBITED PERSON TO ANOTHER NON-PROHIBITED PER- SON, IS NOT A PERMISSIBLE CON- STRUCTION OF THE GUN CONTROL ACT.....	2
A. Congress’ plain intent in enacting the GCA was to prevent the transfer of firearms to certain “prohibited” per- sons	2
B. Form 4473 prohibits and criminal- izes conduct that Congress did not prohibit	6
C. BATFE is inconsistent and nonsensi- cal in its application of this non- statutorily authorized prohibition	9
D. The discretion afforded an administra- tive agency is not unlimited, and does not include prohibiting and criminaliz- ing conduct that Congress specifically chose not to criminalize.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
E. This Court has previously refused to read exclusions into the GCA.....	14
F. The Fifth and Ninth Circuits support the conclusion that Form 4473 conflicts with the plain intent of Congress	15
G. This case presents a five-circuit split....	18
II. THE ACTUAL BUYER POLICY WAS PROMULGATED WITHOUT NOTICE AND COMMENT IN VIOLATION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT.....	19
A. The APA requires notice and comment	19
B. The actual buyer policy does not qualify for any exception to the notice and comment requirements	20
C. The actual buyer policy is not an interpretive rule, general statement of policy, or rule of organization or procedure	20
1. The actual buyer policy is not an interpretive rule	25
2. The actual buyer policy is not a general statement of policy; it establishes a categorical rule	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
3. The actual buyer policy is a legislative rule, without which there would be no adequate legislative basis for enforcement	27
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>American Mining Congress v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	21, 22, 23, 24, 27
<i>Appalachian States Low-Level Radioactive Waste Comm'n v. O'Leary</i> , 93 F.3d 103 (3d Cir. 1996)	23
<i>Barrett v. United States</i> , 423 U.S. 212 (1976).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	8, 12
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	12, 13
<i>Hemp Indus. Ass'n v. Drug Enforcement Admin.</i> , 333 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Hoctor v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 82 F.3d 165 (7th Cir. 1996).....	23
<i>Huddleston v. United States</i> , 415 U.S. 814 (1974).....	4, 5, 14, 19
<i>Mission Group Kan. v. Riley</i> , 146 F.3d 775 (10th Cir. 1998).....	23
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Federal Power Commission</i> , 506 F.2d 33 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	21, 24, 26
<i>Perri v. Department of the Treasury</i> , 637 F.2d 1332 (9th Cir. 1981)	17, 18
<i>Pickus v. U.S. Bd. of Parole</i> , 507 F.2d 1107 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Reno v. Koray</i> , 515 U.S. 50 (1995).....	13
<i>SEC v. Sloan</i> , 436 U.S. 103 (1978).....	13, 14
<i>Sweet v. Sheahan</i> , 235 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>United States v. Dollar</i> , 25 F.Supp.2d 1320 (1998).....	6, 9
<i>United States v. Frazier</i> , 605 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>United States v. Howell</i> , 37 F.3d 1197 (7th Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>United States v. Lawrence</i> , 680 F.2d 1126 (6th Cir. 1982).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 109 F.3d 1456 (9th Cir. 1997).....	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Morales</i> , 687 F.3d 697 (6th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>United States v. Ortiz-Loya</i> , 777 F.2d 973 (5th Cir. 1985).....	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Polk</i> , 118 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 1997).....	10, 15, 18
<i>United States Telephone Association v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 28 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	24
<i>Univ. of Texas Southwestern Medical Center v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. ___, No. 12-484 (2013).....	13
<i>Vance v. Ball State Univ.</i> , 570 U. S. ___, No. 11- 556 (2013).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>West Virginia v. Thompson</i> , 475 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2007)	23
 STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. §500	8, 19
5 U.S.C. §551(4)	20
5 U.S.C. §553	19, 20
5 U.S.C. §706(2)(C)	8
18 U.S.C. §922(a)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. §922(d)	2, 6, 14
18 U.S.C. §922(g)	2, 6, 14
18 U.S.C. §924(a)	3, 8
18 U.S.C. §926(a)	6
Gun Control Act of 1968, §101, pmb., 82 Stat. 1213 (1968)	<i>passim</i>
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL	
114 Cong. Rec. 13647 (1968)	4
 LAW REVIEW ARTICLE	
Robert A. Anthony, <i>Interpretive Rules, Policy Statements, Guidances, Manuals, and the Like – Should Federal Agencies Use Them to Bind the Public?</i> , 41 Duke L.J. 1312 (1992)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES

<i>Attorney General’s Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act</i> (1947)	21, 25, 26
Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives, ATF Form 4473, available at http://www.atf.gov/files/forms/download/atf-f-4473-1.pdf	<i>passim</i>
Federal Firearms Regulations 1984-85	10
Federal Firearms Regulations 1988-89	10
Federal Firearms Regulations Reference Guide, ATF P 5300.4 (2005)	12, 25, 26
Federal Regulations of Firearms and Ammunition, ATF P 5300.12 (1980)	9, 10
